

No. 02-1853

RECEIVED
F 11 17

JUL 24 2003

CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD KENNEDY AND CATHERINE SINGER,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HUGHES, WALTER DASHENO, EDWIN TAFOYA,
DALE BACA, CHARLES SUAZO, JOSEPH VAL GUTIERREZ,
C. ANTHONY SUAZO, JOSE N. CHAVARRIA, JOHN SHIJE,
FRANCIS TAFOYA, ALVIN WARREN, DENNY GUTIERREZ
AND GEORGE GUTIERREZ,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

C. BRYANT ROGERS
ROTH, VANAMBERG, ROGERS,
ORTIZ, FAIRBANKS & YEPA, LLP
POST OFFICE BOX 1447
SANTA FE, NM 87504-1447
(505) 988-8979

*Counsel of Record for
Respondent Richard W. Hughes*

RICHARD W. HUGHES
ROTHSTEIN, DONATELLI,
HUGHES, DAHLSTROM &
SCHOENBURG, LLP
POST OFFICE BOX 8180
SANTA FE, NM 87504-8180
(505) 988-8004

*Counsel of Record for
All Other Respondents*

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC.,
CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

1. Proceedings in the Santa Clara Tribal Court ... 2

2. Proceedings in the Federal District Court. 5

3. Proceedings in the Tenth Circuit Court of Appeals. 6

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 7

1. Introduction 7

2. The Tenth Circuit's ICRA Rulings Do Not Conflict with the Rulings of this Court or Any Other Federal Circuit. 8

A. The Tenth Circuit Correctly Adhered to the Rule of *Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez* in Affirming the Dismissal For Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction or Failure to State a Claim 8

B. <i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> Applies With Equal Force to All Persons Whether Indian or Non-Indian	10
3. Since Neither Lower Court Ruled Upon Any Issue Respecting Exhaustion of Tribal Remedies, This Case Is Not a Suitable Vehicle for Addressing Such Issues	13
4. Kennedy’s Status as an “Indian” or “Non-Indian” is Irrelevant to the Decision in This Case	14
5. Kennedy’s <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> Arguments Were Not Timely Raised and Are Without Merit	18
A. Kennedy Did Not Timely Raise and Neither Lower Court Ruled On Any Issue Relevant to <i>Nevada v. Hicks</i>	18
B. <i>Hicks</i> is Irrelevant to the Issues in This Case, as There Was No Assertion of Jurisdiction Over Kennedy by Santa Clara Pueblo in the Action of Which Petitioners Complain, and Nothing in <i>Hicks</i> Changed the Jurisdictional Rules Respecting ICRA	18
CONCLUSION	21

APPENDICES

Appendix A	
Opinion and Order in <i>Kennedy, et al. v. Hughes, et al.</i> , Santa Clara Tribal Court Cause No. CV-98-504 (September 17, 1999)	1a
Appendix B	
Memorandum Opinion and Order in <i>Kennedy, et al. v. Hughes, et al.</i> , U.S. States District Court for the District of New Mexico, Cause No. CIV 01-1183 (March 26, 2002)	19a
Appendix C	
Order and Judgment in <i>Kennedy, et al. v. Hughes, et al.</i> , Tenth U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals No. 02-2112 (March 20, 2003)	25a
Appendix D	
Pueblo of Santa Clara Tribal Council Resolution No. 98-29 (November 10, 1998)	34a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Akins v. Penobscot Nation</i> , 130 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Crowe v. Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians Inc.</i> , 584 F.2d 45 (4th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Dement v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Court</i> , 874 F.2d 510 (8th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Demoniney v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 801(9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Dodge v. Nakai</i> , 298 F. Supp. 17 (D. Az. 1968)	13
<i>Dry Creek Lodge, Inc. v. Arapahoe and Shoshone Tribes</i> , 623 F.2d 682 (10th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1118 (1981)	6, 12, 15
<i>Dry Creek Lodge, Inc. v. United States</i> , 515 F.2d 926 (10th Cir. 1975)	15-17
<i>Florida Paraplegic v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)	9-10, 13
<i>Gaming Corporation Of America v. Dorsey & Whitney</i> , 88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Garcia v. Akwesasne Housing Authority</i> , 268 F.3d 76 (2nd Cir. 2001)	8-9, 12
<i>Grimes v. Pearl River Valley Water Supply Dist</i> , 930 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Johnson v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> , 174 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Iowa Mutual. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	14
<i>Martinez v. Santa Clara Pueblo</i> , 402 F.Supp. 5 (D.N.M. 1975)	11
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	19, 20
<i>National Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985)	13, 14
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	13, 18-20
<i>Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin v. Wisconsin</i> , 951 F.2d 757 (7th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Ordinance 59 Ass'n v. United States Dept. of the Interior</i> , 163 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 1998)	16

Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians,
85 F.3d 874 (2nd Cir. 1996), cert. denied,
519 U.S. 1041 (1986) 16

Pyca Industries, Inc. v. Harrison Co.
Waste Water Mgt. Dist.,
81 F.3d 1412 (5th Cir. 1996) 19

R. J. Williams Co. v. Ft. Belknap Hsg. Auth.,
719 F.2d 979 (9th Cir. 1983), cert. denied,
472 U.S. 1016 (1985) 9, 12

Sandman v. Bradley Dakota,
816 F.Supp. 448, 451 (W.D. Mich 1992)
aff'd 7 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 1993) (table) 9

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,
436 U.S. 49 (1978) *passim*

TTEA Corp. v. Ysleta del Sur Pueblo,
181 F.3d 676 (5th Cir. 1999) 9

White v. Pueblo of San Juan,
728 F.2d 1307 (10th Cir. 1984) 12-13, 16

Statutes:

25 U.S.C. § 1302 *et seq.* *passim*
25 U.S.C. § 1303 2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 5
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202 5

Miscellaneous:

Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) or (c) 10
